### CITY OF CLAYTON, OHIO

#### **RESOLUTION NO. R-08-15-62**

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 WITH A.D.C. CONCRETE, LLC FOR THE 2015 HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS PROJECT

WHEREAS, via enactment of Resolution No. R-05-15-41 on May 21, 2015, Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a contract for the construction of 25 handicap accessible curb ramps with A.D.C. Concrete, LLC for an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Number 1, a copy of which is appended hereto, represents an increase of \$3,049.00 of the original contract price to bring the total contract price to \$53,049.00; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to authorize the City Manager to enter into Change Order Number 1 in substantially the same form as appended hereto in order to increase the original contract amount as stated above.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON, STATE OF OHIO:

- 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into Change Order Number 1, in substantially the same form as the Change Order appended hereto, with respect to the 2015 handicap accessible curb ramps project.
- 2. That this Resolution shall be effective as an exception to any ordinance, resolution or other legislation of the City of Clayton, Ohio, inconsistent with this Resolution or which imposes additional requirements for effectiveness or validity.

ADOPTED BY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 20, 2015.

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

Mayor (Presiding Officer of Council)

Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS FOFORM:

Law Director

### CERTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

This shall certify that that the text of the above referenced enactment or a summary thereof was published once in the following newspaper and a summary posted in three places of public access as designated by Council.

Name of newspaper Date of publication
Englewood Independent Chugust 272015

## CHANGE ORDER Number 1

Contract:	City of Clayto Concrete, LL	on, Ohio Accessible Curb Ramp Project (2015) with A.D.C.
Date:	August	_, 2015
Title of Change Order:		Price Adjustment for additional work
Description of Change:		Adjustment of price to include the additional cost of construction of curb ramps
Original Contract Amount:		\$50,000.00
Previous Changes (+ or -): \$0.00		
This Change (+ or -):		\$3,049.00
Adjusted Contract Amount: \$53,049.00		
Approved By:		Rick Rose, City of Clayton City Manager
Date:		August <u>25</u> , 2015
Approved By:		A.D.C. Concrete, LLC  By:  Title:
Date:		August <u>374</u> , 2015